RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

RESOLUTION NO. 20686

A RESOLUTION SPECIFYING THE ASSESSMENT
OPTION FOR THE SPECIAL STREET LIGHTING DISTRICTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT ON
ALL PROPERTIES WITHIN THE DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Helena, Montana, has created Special Improvement Districts ("Districts"), pursuant to provisions of § 7-12-4301, for the purpose of providing street lighting;

WHEREAS, the lots or parcels of land in said Special Street Lighting Districts are to be assessed to defray the cost of installing and maintaining the said improvements, each lot or parcel of land in each district is to be assessed for that part of the whole cost which its area bears to the area of the entire district, exclusive of streets, alleys, and public places;

WHEREAS, a list of all properties to be assessed, with the name of the owner thereof, if known, description of the lots or parcels of land and the amount levied thereon set opposite, is maintained by the Finance Department for the City of Helena; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this resolution was held by the City Commission on June 28, 2021, at 6:00 P.M. and via Zoom Meeting at webinar ID: https://zoom.us/j/96971903791.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

Resol. 20686

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA:

Section 1. To defray the cost of installing and maintaining street lighting improvements within the Districts for fiscal year 2022, the City Commission hereby levies an assessment against all properties within the Districts as follows:

DISTRICT	PER SQ. FT. ASSESSMENT	DISTRICT	PER SQ. FT. ASSESSMENT	DISTRICT	PER LINEAL FT. ASSESSMENT
164	\$ 0.009850	222	\$ 0.002557	224	\$2.120000
173	\$ 0.007238	223	\$ 0.005500	304	\$1.542999
192	\$ 0.007900	225	\$ 0.020000		
193	\$ 0.002400	226	\$ 0.013000		
200	\$ 0.014200	264	\$ 0.050700		
201	\$ 0.012100	269	\$ 0.017600		
202	\$ 0.015100	306	\$ 0.012375		
203	\$ 0.013400	351	\$ 0.011800		
204	\$ 0.016100	357	\$ 0.007130		
205	\$ 0.033400	358	\$ 0.006380		
206	\$ 0.011960	359	\$ 0.031600		
207	\$ 0.008800	359A	\$ 0.006800		
208	\$ 0.009250	360	\$ 0.008391		
209	\$ 0.019800	361	\$ 0.009234		
210	\$ 0.004900	362	\$ 0.012900		
211	\$ 0.007700	362A	\$ 0.015000		
212	\$ 0.006340	363	\$ 0.012550		
213	\$ 0.010460	364	\$ 0.012000		
214	\$ 0.011250	364A	\$ 0.013000		
215	\$ 0.012400	365	\$ 0.019406		
216	\$ 0.008800	383	\$ 0.001020		
217	\$ 0.011140	385	\$ 0.013600		
218	\$ 0.042000	389	\$ 0.011150		
219	\$ 0.027600	390	\$ 0.008030		
220	\$ 0.021540	398	\$ 0.010600		
221	\$ 0.029350				

RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

Resol. 20686

Section 2. A list of those properties subject to this assessment, which includes the name of the owner, if known, is available at the Finance Department for the City of Helena, 316 North Park Avenue, Helena, Montana, and is available upon request for inspection and copying during normal business hours.

PASSED AND EFFECTIVE BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA, THIS $28^{\rm th}$ DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

/s/	WILMOT	COLLINS	
MAYOR			

ATTEST:

/S/ DANNAI CLAYBORN
CLERK OF THE COMMISSION